Each person operating and keeping the pedicab or

things which Is functioned as pedicab and its types

and violates the provision as referred in Article 29
sentence 1 letter b is charged with imprisonment at

shortest 10(ten) daysand the longest 30 (thirty) days
or fine at least Rp250.000,- (two hundred and fifty

thousand Rupiah) and at most RpS.OOO.OOO,· (fivey

million Rupiah).

5. The criminal action as referred at sentence1, 2, and

3 is the criminal action of violation.

Article 63

1. Each personor corporation Violatingthe provision in
Article 16 sentence 1, sentence 2, sentence 3, Article